NORDIC MARKET EXPERT GROUP
NORDIC EDIEL CODE LIST LIBRARY
Version: Version 2.0E
Date: August 9th, 2024
Nordic Ediel Code List Library
Nordic Market Expert Group (NMEG)  Page: 2
CONTENT
1 INTRODUCTION .............................................................................................................................. 3

2.0C Ove Nesvik 20240628 • Reserved new Business Type code for SvK and Fingrid:
ZA1 HVDC Power distribution
• Reserved new Document Type code for SvK and Fingrid
Z45 HVDC Load profile
1 When reaching the ceiling of Znn codes for (Z99), alphanumeric values may be used for the "nn" part.
Nordic Ediel Code List Library
Nordic Market Expert Group (NMEG)  Page: 4
• Reserved new Reason Type codes for SvK:
Z94 Transit Sydvästlänken – SE4-SE3
Z95 Time gate
2.0B Ove Nesvik 20240612 • Addition of new Reason code Z93 mFRR-D correction
• Addition of a description for Reason code Z90
• Removed Contract type, including the codes Z01 and Z02
• Updated definitions of Market Product Type Z02 and Z03
2.0A Ove Nesvik 20240515 • Deprecated three Business Types:
Z97  Z98 Z99 Z37  Faster than standard FAT
Z38 Faster than standard deactivation time
Z39 Slower than standard FAT
1.10A Ove Nesvik 20240410 • Addition of new Reason codes
Z89 Base load
Z90 Fallback
Z91 Requesting assistance
Z92 Providing assistance
• Addition of new Business Type Code:
ZA0 Missing response
• Addition of new Status Type Code:
Z04 Not available for activation if linked bid
activated
• Addition of new Document Type Codes:
Z43 A document containing activation of
disturbance reserves.
Z44 A document containing activation of non-
standard reserves.
1.9I Ove Nesvik 20240315 • Reserved a set of Reason codes for Statnett:
Z90 Fallback
Z91 Requesting assistance
Z92 Providing assistance
1.9H Ove Nesvik 20240315 • Reserved Reason code “Z89, Base load” for Svenska
kraftnät (NBM)
• Deprecated Reason code Z77 and Z78 – use Z54 and Z55
instead.
1.9G Ove Nesvik 20240301 • Updated name and description of Market Product Type
Z02 and Z03
• Addition of Market Product Type “Z04 FCR-N product”
1.9F Ove Nesvik 20240301 • Update of description of the Reason codes Z28 and Z52
• Addition of two new Reason codes:
Z87 Transit Fennoskan: FS Loop
Z88 Transit DC loop Poland: PL Loop
1.9E Ove Nesvik 20240209 • Update of name and description of the Reason codes
Z84 and Z85
• Deprecated Settlement method code “Z01 Flex settled”
1.9D Ove Nesvik 20240126 • Addition of new Reason codes:
Z84 Activation of own resources as BRP/RE
Z85 Activation of contracted resources as
contractual BSP (no compensation)
Z86 Independent aggregation
Nordic Ediel Code List Library
Nordic Market Expert Group (NMEG)  Page: 5
1.9C Ove Nesvik 20240111 • Update of definition of the Market Product Types Z02
and Z03.
1.9B Ove Nesvik 20231206 • Update of definition of Reason code Z74
1.9A Ove Nesvik 20231106 • Update of definition of Nordic Market Product types:
Z02 Dynamic FCR-D product.
Z03 Static FCR-D product.
• Updated definition of Business Type code:
Z76 Day ahead prices used for CZC forecast
calculation.
• Addition of Reason code:
Z83 Unspecified non-standard bids
1.8A Ove Nesvik 20231023 • Addition of Reason codes for the 1st repetition of the
Reason class in the Ediel ERRP Reserve Allocation Result
Document:
Z77 aFRR AOF activation
Z78 aFRR non-AOF activation
Z79 AOF cannot satisfy the demand with available
bids
Z80 Rejected by BSP
Z81 BSP is unavailable

Outage”
• Replaced Resource Object with Resource in the codes
Z13, Z31 and Z32 in the Document type code list.
1.6H Ove Nesvik 20221031 • Addition of Reason codes for NBM:
Z66 Adjusted (The information in question is
adjusted or a result of an adjustment).
Z67 Override (The information in question is
overridden or a result of an override of data).
Z68 Emergency  (There is a need for emergency
assistance using agreed product).
Nordic Ediel Code List Library
Nordic Market Expert Group (NMEG)  Page: 6
Z69 Shadow Auction (The flow is related to shadow
auction trade).
Z70 Cancel (Cancellation of one or more
observation(s) or operation(s)).
• Rename of Reason codes:
Z50 Supportive power s Special (The object relates
to Supportive power special)
Z51 Supportive power d Disturbance (The object
relates to Supportive power disturbance)
• Renamed Type of Area code Z01 from “Market Balance
Area” to “Bidding Zone”.
• Rename of Document type code Z11 from “Market
Balance Area (MBA) Master Data document” to “Bidding
Zone (BZ) Master Data document”
1.6G Ove Nesvik 20220607 • Updated definitions of Document Type codes Z41 and
Z42.
1.6F Ove Nesvik 20220313 • Deprecated Asset types: Z03, Z04, Z05 and Z08.
• Addition of Status Type code Z01, Z02 and Z03.
1.6E Ove Nesvik 20220112 • The Document Types “Faster than standard FAT” (Z37),
“Faster than standard deactivation time” (Z38) and
“Slower than standard FAT” (Z39) are deprecated.
• The Business Types “Faster than standard FAT” (Z97),
“Faster than standard deactivation time” (Z98) and
“Slower than standard FAT” (Z99) are added.
1.6D Ove Nesvik 20211110 • Addition of new Document type codes:
Z41  Production smoothing (applicable only in
Norway)
• Addition of new Market Product Type:
Z01  Standalone period shift product
1.6C Ove Nesvik 20211012 • Addition of definitions for
o Role code Z06
o Process type code Z08, Z09, Z10 og Z11
1.6B Ove Nesvik 20210826 • Addition of Quality Type code Z01 Calculated
• Addition of a comment to Document type Z37, Z38 and
Z39: “Proposed by NMEG to be moved to the Business
type code list”
1.6A Ove Nesvik 20210623 • Addition of Document Type Z37 to Z40
• Addition of Reason codes Z58 to Z65
1.5.Q Ove Nesvik 20210325 • Addition of Reason code “Z57 Auction Run ID”
• Business Type code Z69 Metered frequency is
deprecated – use C57 Metered frequency instead
1.5.P Ove Nesvik 20210209 “Deprecated” is removed from Business Type Z49 and Z51
1.5.O Ove Nesvik 20210121 Addition of new Process Type Z15 External trade.
1.5.N Ove Nesvik 20210114 The “Deprecated” mark on the Document Type Z15 is
removed.
1.5.M Ove Nesvik 20201215 Addition of new Reason Code Z56 FFR.
1.5.L Ove Nesvik 20201015 «deprecated» codes that have got a new official ENTSO-E
code:
Nordic Ediel Code List Library
Nordic Market Expert Group (NMEG)  Page: 7
• Role type:
Z05 Trader -> A47 Energy Trader
• Business Types:
Z02 Frequency bias -> C25 Frequency bias
Z03 Frequency Containment Reserves, Normal (FCR-N)
-> C26 Frequency Containment Reserves, Normal
(FCR-N)
Z06 Frequency Containment Reserves, Disturbance
(FCR-D)
-> C27 Frequency Containment Reserves,
Disturbance (FCR-D)
Z52 Small scale production
 -> C29 Small scale production
Z32 System price -> C30 System price
• Process type:
Z05 Bilateral trade -> A59 Internal trade reporting
Z04 Reserve option market -> A58 Reserve option
market
1.5.K Ove Nesvik 20200921 • The following Asset Type Codes are no longer
«deprecated»:
Z04  Thermal
Z05 Wind
• The following code Asset Type Code is added:
 Z08 wave
1.5.J Ove Nesvik 20200818 • New Business Type:
Z95 Non-conform load schedule
Z96 Conform load schedule
• Updated the definition of Reason code Z35
• New Reason codes:
Z53 mFRR, System Regulation
Z54 Activation by AOF (Activation Optimisation
Function)
Z55 Manual activation not based on AOF
1.5.I Ove Nesvik 20200723 • New Business Type:
Z94 Frequency Containment Reserve-Disturbance
(FCR-D), one-step activation
1.5.H Ove Nesvik 20200706 • Deprecation of codes approved by ENTSO-E.
• Reneme of Process Type Z13 from “ACE OL Report” to
“Corrected real time values”.
1.5.G Ove Nesvik 20200604 • Addition of Reason Codes:
Z50 Supportive power special
Z51 Supportive power disturbance
Z52 Transit SB Loop Short
1.5.F Ove Nesvik 20200527 • Addition of Business Types:
Z90  Power Plan Trade
Z91 Loop transit
Z92 Agreed supportive power (ASP)
Z93 Production adjustments
Nordic Ediel Code List Library
Nordic Market Expert Group (NMEG)  Page: 8
1.5.E Ove Nesvik 20200416 • Addition of Business Types:
Z88  Total planned flow
Z89 Expected countertrade
• Addition of Object aggregation code:
Z02 Mutually Regulated Areas (MRA)
1.5.D Ove Nesvik 20200309 • Addition of Business Types:
Z77  ACE OL
Z84 Inertia
Z85  FFR process
Z86 Frequency nadir
Z87  Reference incident
• Addition of Document Types:
Z35 ACE OL
Z36 Power Prognoses
• Addition of Process Type:
Z14 Fast Frequency Reserve (FFR) Process
• Addition of Reason Codes Z42 to Z49
• Deprecated a set of codes where new codes have been
issued by ENTSO-E CIM EG.
1.5.C Ove Nesvik 20191016 • Addition of Settlement method code:
Z01 Flex settled
• Deprecated a set of codes where new codes have been
issued by ENTSO-E CIM EG.
• Addition of Document Type:
Z34 Market Operator Configuration Document
1.5.B Ove Nesvik 20190111 • Deprecated codes that no longer are used
• Addition of definition for Document Type Z16
• Addition of Document Types Z24 to Z33
• Addition of Process Types Z08 to Z11
• Addition of Reason Codes Z40 to Z41
• Addition of Role Code Z06
1.5.A Ove Nesvik 20180425 • Addition of Trade Structure Document Types:
Z24 Request Bilateral Trade Structure Document
Z25 Request PX Trade Structure Document
Z26 Bilateral trade structure master data document
containing master data changed within the
Validity Time Interval
Z27 Bilateral trade structure master data document
containing all valid master data within the
Validity Time Interval
Z28 PX trade structure master data document
containing master data changed within the
Validity Time Interval
Z29 PX trade structure master data document
containing all valid master data within the Validity
Time Interval
1.4.B Ove Nesvik 20170419 • Rename of Document Type codes:
Nordic Ediel Code List Library
Nordic Market Expert Group (NMEG)  Page: 9
Z12 Request change of retailer consumption master
data
Z13 Request change of Resource Object master data
Z18 Party Relation Master Data Document containing
master data changed within the Validity Time
Interval
Z19 Party Relation Master Data Document containing
all valid master data within the Validity Time
Interval
• Rename of Document Type codes to:
Z20 Retailer consumption master data document
containing master data changed within the
Validity Time Interval
Z21 Retailer consumption master data document
containing all valid master data within the Validity
Time Interval
Z22 Resource Object master data document
containing master data changed within the
Validity Time Interval
Z23 Resource Object master data document
containing all valid master data within the Validity
Time Interval
1.4.A Ove Nesvik 20170419 • Addition of Price category type codes:
Z01 Buying
Z02 Selling
Z03 Average
• Added Document Type Codes Z20, Z21, Z22 and Z23
• Rephrased Document Type Codes Z12 and Z13
• Updated logos on the front page
Removed NPS
1.3.H Ove Nesvik 20170213 Textual corrections:
• Updated logos on the front page
Updated NTC and NEG member list
1.3.G Ove Nesvik 20161121 Added Document Types:
Z18  Party Relation Master Data Document where
Validity Start and/or Validity End are within the
Validity Period”
Z19  Party Relation Master Data Document where
relations are valid sometime within the Validity
Period”
1.3.F Ove Nesvik 20160629 Addition of Document type Z17 Spot Market Bid Status
Report
1.3.E Ove Nesvik 20160525 Addition of Z99 Sub-Grid Area
1.3.D Ove Nesvik 20150904 MGA type “Z02 Only losses” is deprecated
1.3.C Ove Nesvik 20150623 Addition of Business type Z68 Production Unit own
consumption
1.3.B Ove Nesvik 20150519 Rename of Production Unit Type code to Production
Type code
1.3.A Ove Nesvik 20150503 Addition of Production unit type code and the codes
Z01 Normal
Z02 Minor
Nordic Ediel Code List Library
Nordic Market Expert Group (NMEG)  Page: 10
1.2.A Ove Nesvik 20150421 Addition of MGA Type:
Z07 Transmission (main/central) grid
Draft 1.2.A Ove Nesvik 20150130 Addition of Asset Type:
Z07 Consumption”
Addition of Object aggregation:
Z01 Generator group
Draft 1.2.A Ove Nesvik 20141001 Addition of Reason codes Z29-Z39
Draft 1.2.A Ove Nesvik 20140717 Deprecation of Business Type Codes:
Z53 (B14) Production deviation
Z54 (B15) Consumption deviation
Z55 (B20) Balance up regulation price
Z56 (B21) Balance down regulation price
Z57 (B22) Main direction
Z58 (B23) Consumption imbalance price
Z59 (B24) Production sales imbalance price
Z60 (B25) Production purchase imbalance price
Z61 (B26) Average balance price between MBAs
Z62 (B27) Pumped
Z63 (B28) Large installation consumption
Z65 (B29) MGA imbalance
1.1.A Ove Nesvik 20140422 Addition of Business Type codes:
Z55 Balance up regulation price
Z56 Balance down regulation price
Z57 Main direction
Z58 Consumption imbalance price
Z59 Production sales imbalance price
Z60 Production purchase imbalance price
Z61 Middle balance price between MBAs
Z62 Pumped
Z63 Large installation consumption
Z64 Internal trade difference
Z65 MGA imbalance
Addition of Document Type codes:
Z10 Connected Metering Grid Area (MGA) document
Z11 Market Balance Area (MBA) structure document
Addition of new code list, Type of Area code:
Z01 Market Balance Area (MBA)
Z02 Metering Grid Area (MGA)
1.0.B Ove Nesvik 20140207 Addition of Bid Type Code:
Z04 Profile block bid
Addition of Business Type Codes:
Z53 Production deviation
Z54 Consumption deviation
1.0.A Ove Nesvik 20131212 First approved version
Nordic Ediel Code List Library
Nordic Market Expert Group (NMEG)  Page: 11
2 Nordic extensions to ENTSO-E code lists
2.1 Asset type code
Code Name Description
Z01  Deprecated (use A08 Busbar instead)
Z02  Deprecated (not used anymore)
Z03 Transformer station Deprecated (Use B23 instead)
Z04 Thermal  Deprecated (Use B37 instead)
Z05 Wind Deprecated (Use B30 instead)
Z06  Deprecated (Use “B10 Hydro Pumped Storage”, “B11
Hydro Run-of-river and pondage” or “B12 Hydro Water
Reservoir” instead)
Z07  Deprecated (Use “A05 Load” instead)
Z08 Wave Deprecated (Use B34 instead)
Nordic Ediel Code List Library
Nordic Market Expert Group (NMEG)  Page: 12
2.2 Business type code
Code Name Description
N03 In-feed ATC Available transfer capacity at the in-feed side of a tie-line or
cable (i.e. into the cable, out from sending area)
(E.g. used in the NorNed project)
N04 Out-feed ATC Available transfer capacity at the out-feed side of a tieline or
cable, i.e. after subtraction of grid loss. (i.e. out of the cable,
into receiving area)
(E.g. used in the NorNed project)
Z01  Deprecated (Use A77, Production, dispatchable instead)
Z02  Deprecated (Use C25, Frequency bias instead)
Z03  Deprecated (Use C26, Frequency Containment Reserve-
Normal (FCR-N) instead)
Z04  Deprecated (Use A78, Consumption, dispatchable instead)
Z05 Net internal trade counterpart Net internal trade as reported from the counterpart, used
during matching procedure.
Z06  Deprecated (Use C27, Frequency Containment Reserve-
Disturbance (FCR-D) instead)
Z07  Deprecated (Use A70, Production, unavailable instead)
Z08 Trade, unconfirmed The trade plan of an actor when not matched against a
counterpart, used during matching procedure.
Z09  Deprecated (Use A89, Spinning reserve (The extra generating
capacity that is available by increasing the production of
generators that are already connected to the power system))
Z10  Deprecated (Use A10, tertiary reserves)
Z11  Deprecated (Use A12,Secondary control (A time series
concerning secondary reserve))
Z12 Total primary reserve Sum of all primary reserves
Z13 Balance regulation activations Activations of tertiary reserves in the Balance regulation
market
Z14 System operator adjustment  Proposed adjustment by the System operator, used during
matching procedure.
Z15 Result of an automatic System
operator adjustment
Forced adjustment by the System operator, used during